
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 13th January, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 658 454 33# 
when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDU4ODlkZmEtNWFjNy00OTNhLWFlZjMtZGQxMmI1ZWU1MWNl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 2 December 2020 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/4483M-Demolition of existing two detached properties and erection of 63-
bedroom care home with associated landscaping, car park and access, 51 & 53, 
Handforth Road, Wilmslow for J Parr, New Care Projects LLP  (Pages 11 - 26)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/1432M-The demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of two 
dwelling houses, 12, Bollin Hill, Wilmslow for Tilder Properties Limited  (Pages 
27 - 36)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/2211M-Outline application for proposed Park and Ride facility, including 
associated infrastructure, Land North of, Station Road, Handforth for Engine of 
the North  (Pages 37 - 50)



To consider the above application.

8. 20/3347M-The installation of a 5m high lattice stub tower supporting 3no. 
antennas, 2no. 300mm transmission dishes, proposed 2no. equipment cabinets 
and ancillary development thereto including 18no. Remote radio units (RRU's) 
and 9no combiners, Site at, Goodall Street, Macclesfield for Vodaphone Limited  
(Pages 51 - 60)

To consider the above application.

9. 20/2966M-Reserved Matters for approval of appearance, landscaping and scale 
following Outline application 19/3201M for construction of a detached 
bungalow, 79, Shrigley Road South, Poynton for Mr John Parrott  (Pages 61 - 
70)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDACE

Mrs D Ackerley (Principal Planning Officer-Enforcement), Mrs S Baxter, 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr I Dale (Environmental Planning Manager), 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), 
Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team 
Manager-Property Team)

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1866M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that the applicant was a neighbour and therefore in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct would leave the virtual meeting prior 
to its consideration.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/3684M and 
20/3505M, Councillor T Dean declared that he knew the occupant of 
No.53 Manchester Road.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/4003M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that he had called the application in and whilst Alderley 
Edge Parish Council had formed a view he had not taken part in any public 
debate or expressed a view.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0133M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared whilst there was a quarry in her ward she had not 
been involved in the quarry related to the application.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 20/0113M.

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 4 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

(Prior to the start of the virtual meeting, Councillor N Mannion lost 
connection, however he re-joined prior to consideration of the following 
application).

51 20/0113M-HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE UPPER QUARRY 
INCLUDING, IMPROVEMENTS TO SITE ACCESS, THE ERECTION OF 
8 NO. INDUSTRIAL / STORAGE UNITS, PROPOSED LANDSCAPING 
AND ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION WORKS. OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOWER QUARRY TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 13 NO. OF ADDITIONAL UNITS, HAWKSHEAD 
QUARRY, LEEK OLD ROAD, SUTTON, CHESHIRE FOR A M BELL 
(PROPERTIES) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Gregory, the Ward Councillor and Nick Smith, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

Subject to conditions regarding:-

(i)Staff Travel Plan and onsite parking
(ii)Contaminated land
(iii)Electric vehicle infrastructure
(iv)Hours of operation and deliveries
(v)The occupation of Hawkshead House to remain associated with the 
operation of Hawkshead Quarry
(vi)Removal of HGV driver only parking bays on occupation of upper site
(vii)Submission of an ecological mitigation statement in order to minimise 
the impact
[...]
ct to relevant conditions and a s106 
contribution to healthcare.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to conditions and completion of a S106 agreement and 
referral to the Secretary of State

   Application No: 20/4483M

   Location: 51 & 53, Handforth Road, Wilmslow, SK9 2LX

   Proposal: Demolition of existing two detached properties and erection of 63-
bedroom care home with associated landscaping, car park and access.

   Applicant: J Parr, New Care Projects LLP

   Expiry Date: 14-Jan-2021

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



REASON FOR REPORT

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee due to the scale of 
development.  Similar previous applications on this site have also been considered by the 
Northern Planning Committee.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises 2no. detached residential dwellings situated in large plots 
which front onto Handforth Road. The land levels increase from the north-west of the site to 
the south-east.
 
The site frontage (north-east) is to Handforth road, with mature tree screening to the north 
and west, separating the site from the neighbouring residential properties and the sports field 
to the rear.

The site is located to the south-east of Handforth and north-east of Wilmslow, within a 
predominantly residential area, as defined in the Macclesfield Local Plan.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the two existing detached dwellings 
and the erection of a 63 bed care home with associated landscaping, car park and access.

RELEVANT HISTORY

20/5368M 
NMA to 19/3831M
Not determined to date

20/4701D 
Discharge of conditions 4, 10, 12 and 15 of 19/3831M
Not determined to date

20/4845D
Discharge of conditions 3, 6 and 14 of 19/3831M 
Not determined to date 

19/3831M 
Demolition of existing two detached properties and erection of 60 bed care home with 
associated landscaping and car park and access. 
Refused 30.7.2019 
Appeal allowed subject to 
[...]
onditions 
and a s106 contribution to healthcare. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Samples of materials to be submitted
4. Details of soft and hard landscape details to be submitted
5. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided
6. Detailed drainage strategy to be submitted
7. Nesting Bird survey to be submitted
8. Works to be in accordance with ecology report
9. Details of equipment to control fumes and odours to be submitted
10.Scheme of sound insulation to be submitted
11.Details of air vents, air conditioning units or fans to be submitted
12.Construction method statement to be submitted
13.Travel plan to be submitted
14.Contamination report to be submitted
15.Tree works and tree protection method statement to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 25



P
age 26



   Application No: 20/1432M

   Location: 12, BOLLIN HILL, WILMSLOW, SK9 4AW

   Proposal: The demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of two 
dwellinghouses

   Applicant:  C/O Agent, Tilder Properties Limited

   Expiry Date: 27-May-2020

SUMMARY

It is considered that the proposal is environmentally, socially and 
economically sustainable and would accord with the Cheshire East Borough 
Design Guide, development plans and the Framework.  The site is located 
in a relatively sustainable location within the settlement of Wilmslow and the 
proposal is considered to represent an efficient use of land.

The principle of the proposed development is acceptable subject to there 
being no significant adverse impacts a
[...]
en received on planning grounds have been noted 
and addressed by the main body of the report. It is considered that the application represents 
acceptable proposed development as enshrined by national and local planning policy and 
would bring notable positive benefits of regeneration of a dilapidated/overgrown site within the 
conservation area.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION

The issues raised in representation have been duly considered however the proposals are 
considered to very clearly comply with National, Local and Neighbourhood Plan Policy. It is 
considered to comply in particular with the adopted Wilmslow Neighbourhood Plan, and 
crucially policy SE7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the adopted Design Guide and 
saved policy BE2 of the Macclesfield Local Plan and the NPPF. It is also considered to 
comply with other relevant policies of CELPS and the MBLP.

Policy MP1 of the CELPS states that “Planning applications that accord with the policies in 
the Development Plan (and, where relevant, with policies in Neighbourhood Plans) will be 
approved without delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.” 

Accordingly the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Removal of permitted development rights (Classes A - F)

Page 34



4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Materials as application
7. Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be provided
8. Nesting Bird Survey to be submitted
9. Tree protection measures to be implemented
10.Development carried out in accordance with Tree Construction Specification / Method 

Statement
11.Arboricultural works in accordance with Tree Survey Schedule
12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by breeding birds including 

house sparrows, and roosting bats

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s inte
[...]
 significant scope for replacement planting around the 
proposed parking areas, which can be conditioned to ensure compliance with policy SE5.

Ecology 

Policy SE3 of the CELPS requires all development to positively contribute to the conservation and 
enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity and should not negatively affect these interests.  

Habitats general
The majority of the site is composed of habitats with little ecological value. The southern parcel of the 
site is predominantly species-poor semi-improved grassland. The northern half of the site is dominated 
with heavily managed amenity grassland.

Biodiversity net gain
The applicant has submitted an assessment of the anticipated impact on biodiversity using the Defra 
Biodiversity ‘Metric’ version 2 as requested. The assessment includes recommendations for habitat 
enhancement and creation. The overall result including these enhancements is estimated as a 17% 
increase in biodiversity units.

Any future reserved matters application should be supported by an up to date metric calculation and a 
long term (30yrs) ecological management strategy for the site which reflects the proposals made in the 
submitted Biodiversity Impact Assessment Note (TEP, 21/10/2020), to be approved by the LPA.

A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) should also be produced for the area of 
semi-natural woodland which lies immediately east of the site.

Hedgerows
Several sections of hedge are located across the site of varying quality. The sections on the western 
and southern boundary of the site classify as S41 habitats of principal importance.

Hedgerows are a priority habitat and hence a material consideration. If planning consent is granted it is 
recommended that a landscape condition be attached that includes the retention and enhancement of 
existing hedgerow where possible, and compensatory native species planting to compensate for any 
sections of hedgerow unavoidable loss.

Bats
An assessment of trees o
[...]
rticular, the impact of transport related 
emissions on Local Air Quality.  A condition relating to electrical vehicle infrastructure is therefore 
recommended.

Contaminated Land

Environmental Protection have made no comments, and not recommended any conditions relating to 
contaminated land, and no significant impacts are therefore anticipated.

CONCLUSIONS

This outline application to provide a park and ride facility for Handforth, is considered to be acceptable 
in principle, fully supported by strategic policies in the Local Plan, and in policies in the Handforth 
neighbourhood Plan.

The proposal would provide additional parking for Handforth, as well as providing dedicated parking for 
residents of the Garden Village, together with a bus turning circle and additional facility including cycle 
parking.

There are no objections from Highways, who are supportive of the  proposals, and associated traffic 
measures over the railway bridge to improve pedestrian access.

Whilst some trees are proposed to be removed, their loss is not considered to be significant, and can 
be adequately mitigated by outline proposals for extensive landscaping around the site, which would 
include improved boundary treatment. 

There are no significant issues in terms of amenity, and matters of ecology, flood risk and air quality 
can be addressed by condition.

The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.

Page 48



RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Outline matters reserved
2. Outline timescales
3. Approved plans/documents
4. Materials to be submitted
5. Landscaping details to be submitted, to include:

 Site soils management proposals – to be in accordance with the current DEFRA 
Code of Practice and relevant British Standards.

 Details for any SUDs features incorporated within the scheme e.g. permeable 
surfaces, swales etc.

 Hard landscape details including proposed surfacing materials, street furniture, 
lighting, signage etc. 

 Full soft landscape proposals including detailed planting plans and 
specifications

 The positions, design, materials and type for all proposed boundary treatments 
6. Landscape implementation
7. Landscape management plan 
8. Tree Retention/Protection
9. Levels details to be submitted
10.A management scheme to ensure residents of the Garden Village at Handforth 

have preferential access shall be submitted to and approved.  
11.Prior to the commencement of operation of the Park and Ride facility the 

Handforth Railway Bridge signals scheme detailed on WYG drawing no. 001 
shall be implemented and be operational. 

12.Electric vehicle infrastructure.
13.  A detailed strategy / design, ground investigation, and associated management / 

maintenance plan for the site drainage to be submitted.
14.  Lighting (Amenity & Bats)
15.  Ecological enhancement strategy
16.  Proposals to seek retention and enhancement of existing hedgerow
17.Any future reserved matters application should be supported by an up to date metric 

calculation and a long term (30yrs) ecological management strategy
18.  Bird nesting season

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 49



P
age 50



   Application No: 20/3347M

   Location: SITE AT, GOODALL STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 7BD

   Proposal: The installation of a 5m high lattice stub tower supporting 3no. antennas, 
2no. 300mm transmission dishes, proposed 2no. equipment cabinets and 
ancillary development thereto including 18no. Remote radio units (RRU's) 
and 9no combiners

   Applicant: Vodafone Limited

   Expiry Date: 28-Sep-2020

SUMMARY

The proposal would be acceptable in principle. While there would
[...]
tion, certifying that the 
site is designed to be in full compliance with the requirements of the radio frequency 
guidelines of the ICNIRP for public exposure as expressed in the EU Council 
recommendation of July 1999.

Due the open nature of the equipment, it is not considered that the proposal will harm 
neighbouring residents with regards to loss of sunlight and daylight. The equipment will be 
viewed within the context of the built form of the site and it is not considered that this will have 
an overbearing impact on neighbouring residents. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The proposal would be acceptable in principle. While there would be a degree of visual 
impact, this is not unusual for service infrastructure and this impact has been minimised 
through its siting. There would be no harm to surrounding heritage assets. The proposed 
development would deliver significant public benefit. It is recommended that the application 
be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit: standard three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 58



P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/2966M

   Location: 79, SHRIGLEY ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON, SK12 1TF

   Proposal: Reserved Matters for approval of appearance, landscaping and scale 
following Outline application 19/3201M for construction of a detached 
bungalow

   Applicant: Mr John Parrott

   Expiry Date: 08-Sep-2020

SUMMARY

It is considered that the proposal is environmentally, socially and 
economically sustainable and would accord with the Poynton 
Neighbourhood Plan, the development plan
[...]
 of the CELPS states that “Planning applications that accord with the policies in 
the Development Plan (and, where relevant, with policies in Neighbourhood Plans) will be 
approved without delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.” 

Accordingly the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions:

Page 67



1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application
5. Obscure glazing requirement
6. Development in accordance with the Tree Protection Scheme and Arboricultural 

Method Statement

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 68



P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/4483M-Demolition of existing two detached properties and erection of 63-bedroom care home with associated landscaping, car park and access, 51 & 53, Handforth Road, Wilmslow for J Parr, New Care Projects LLP
	6 20/1432M-The demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of two dwelling houses, 12, Bollin Hill, Wilmslow for Tilder Properties Limited
	7 20/2211M-Outline application for proposed Park and Ride facility, including associated infrastructure, Land North of, Station Road, Handforth for Engine of the North
	8 20/3347M-The installation of a 5m high lattice stub tower supporting 3no. antennas, 2no. 300mm transmission dishes, proposed 2no. equipment cabinets and ancillary development thereto including 18no. Remote radio units (RRU's) and 9no combiners, Site at, Goodall Street, Macclesfield for Vodaphone Limited
	9 20/2966M-Reserved Matters for approval of appearance, landscaping and scale following Outline application 19/3201M for construction of a detached bungalow, 79, Shrigley Road South, Poynton for Mr John Parrott



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDACE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), Mr A Crowther (Major 
Applications, Team Leader), Mrs R Hamilton (Conservation Officer), Mr P 
Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team Manager-Property Team)

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Murphy.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2211M, Councillor I 
Macfarlane declared that he had received email correspondence from 
Councillor T Fox.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2211M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that he was the Portfolio Holder for Assets and the 
applicant was Engine of the North who were part of Cheshire East Council.  
He had no involvement in the application or discussed it with officers.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
T Dean declared that he was a Vodafone user.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2211M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he had received email correspondence from 
Councillor T Fox.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that his wife was a Vodafone user.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared that she was a Vodafone user.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
A Harewood declared that she had been in discussions on this matter 



when she was a member of the Planning Committee with Macclesfield 
Town Council, however she was no longer on the Planning Committee and 
had not pre-determined this application.

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 2 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
Councillor L Smetham’s declaration being amended to include the 
insertion of the word ‘previous’ before ward and subject to minute number 
no.51, application 20/0113M being amended to state Alison Freeman, the 
agent for the applicant spoke in respect of the application and not Nick 
Smith.

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

62 20/4483M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO DETACHED PROPERTIES 
AND ERECTION OF 63-BEDROOM CARE HOME WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, CAR PARK AND ACCESS, 51 & 53, HANDFORTH 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR J PARR, NEW CARE PROJECTS LLP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor and Glynn Traynor, an objector 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to referral to the Secretary 
of State, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement securing the 
following:-

A contribution of £30,360 towards health care provision.

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Samples of materials to be submitted
4. Details of soft and hard landscape details to be submitted
5. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided



6. Detailed drainage strategy to be submitted
7. Nesting Bird survey to be submitted
8. Works to be in accordance with ecology report
9. Details of equipment to control fumes and odours to be submitted
10.Scheme of sound insulation to be submitted
11.Details of air vents, air conditioning units or fans to be submitted
12.Construction method statement to be submitted
13.Travel plan to be submitted
14.Contamination report to be submitted
15.Tree works and tree protection method statement to be submitted
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s 
intent and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is 
delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

63 20/1432M-THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUNGALOW AND 
THE ERECTION OF TWO DWELLING HOUSES, 12, BOLLIN HILL, 
WILMSLOW FOR TILDER PROPERTIES LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor D Stockton, the Ward Councillor and Mr Ball, representing the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Removal of permitted development rights (Classes A - F)
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Materials as application
7. Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be provided
8. Nesting Bird Survey to be submitted
9. Tree protection measures to be implemented



10.Development carried out in accordance with Tree Construction 
Specification / Method Statement

11.Arboricultural works in accordance with Tree Survey Schedule
12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 

breeding birds including house sparrows, and roosting bats
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

64 20/2211M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PARK AND RIDE 
FACILITY, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND 
NORTH OF, STATION ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR ENGINE OF THE 
NORTH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Roger Small, representing 
Handforth Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group and the Friends of 
Handforth Station, an objector and Mr Boden, representing the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Outline matters reserved
2. Outline timescales
3. Approved plans/documents
4. Materials to be submitted
5. Landscaping details to be submitted, to include:

 Site soils management proposals – to be in accordance with the 
current DEFRA Code of Practice and relevant British Standards.

 Details for any SUDs features incorporated within the scheme e.g. 
permeable surfaces, swales etc.

 Hard landscape details including proposed surfacing materials, 
street furniture, lighting, signage etc. 

 Full soft landscape proposals including detailed planting plans and 
specifications

 The positions, design, materials and type for all proposed boundary 
treatments 

6. Landscape implementation
7. Landscape management plan 



8. Tree Retention/Protection- to include method statement including 
supervision to be submitted as part of any Reserved Matters 
application.

9. Levels details to be submitted
10.A management scheme to ensure residents of the Garden Village 

at Handforth have preferential access shall be submitted to and 
approved

11.Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the signal controlled 
narrowing of the carriageway on the railway bridge is not approved

12.Electric vehicle infrastructure.
13.  A detailed strategy / design, ground investigation, and associated 

management / maintenance plan for the site drainage to be submitted.
14.  Lighting (Amenity & Bats)
15.  Ecological enhancement strategy
16.  Proposals to seek retention and enhancement of existing hedgerow
17.Any future reserved matters application should be supported by an up to 

date metric calculation and a long term (30yrs) ecological management 
strategy

18.Bird nesting season
19.Details of cycle provision and disabled parking/access to be provided as 

part of any Reserved Matters application

Furthermore it was requested that the Reserved Matters application be brought 
back to the Northern Planning Committee for determination.
In order to allow the applicant to review the road narrowing proposal, in 
conjunction with Cheshire East Council, to ensure it was the optimum 
solution given the surrounding constraints and being mindful of the future 
Access for All works at Handforth station; any revised proposals would be 
considered as part of the Reserved Matters application.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for lunch from 1.18pm until 2.00pm).

65 20/3347M-THE INSTALLATION OF A 5M HIGH LATTICE STUB TOWER 
SUPPORTING 3NO. ANTENNAS, 2NO. 300MM TRANSMISSION 
DISHES, PROPOSED 2NO. EQUIPMENT CABINETS AND ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT THERETO INCLUDING 18NO. REMOTE RADIO UNITS 
(RRU'S) AND 9NO COMBINERS, SITE AT, GOODALL STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR VODAFONE LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor M Warren, the Ward Councillor and Jenni Hann, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).



RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for evidence of alternative 
location sites to be provided, including reasons as to why those sites were 
discounted and for the applicant to consult with residents on the potential 
location of the infrastructure.

66 20/2966M-RESERVED MATTERS FOR APPROVAL OF APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING AND SCALE FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPLICATION 
19/3201M FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED BUNGALOW, 79, 
SHRIGLEY ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON FOR MR JOHN PARROTT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor L Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council attended 
the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning to approve in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee 
subject to clarification of the absence of historic mining in or adjacent to 
the site and subject to the following conditions:-

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application
5. Obscure glazing requirement
6. Development in accordance with the Tree Protection Scheme and 

Arboricultural Method Statement
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.19 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


